

No. 07-5439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RALPH BAZE, et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

JOHN D. REES, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Kentucky**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

(Intentionally left blank)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented	i
Table of authorities	v
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of facts and case	2
Summary of argument	3
Argument	4

I

This case should be decided in a way that will bring this chapter to a close, not create a moving target for a permanent new round of litigation in capital cases	4
A. The consequences of delay	5
B. The political balance	8

II

States need not use the method with the least pain or the least risk, so long as the method used is not cruel	9
A. No right to a completely painless death	9
B. The standard of risk	16

III

At most, the consciousness check procedure used in Florida and Missouri is all that is required	19
--	----

A. A physical check for consciousness	20
B. The Florida decision	22
C. Doctor participation not required	23
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U. S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2242, 153 L. Ed. 2d 335 (2002)	10
Baze v. Commonwealth, 965 S. W. 2d 817 (Ky. 1997)	2, 6
Baze v. Parker, 544 U. S. 931, 125 S. Ct. 1670, 161 L. Ed. 2d 495 (2005)	6
Baze v. Rees, 217 S. W. 3d 207 (Ky. 2006)	2, 3
Berry v. Epps, No. 07-7348, Order of Oct. 30, 2007	5
Bowling v. Commonwealth, 873 S. W. 2d 175 (Ky. 1993)	2, 6
Bowling v. Kentucky, 546 U. S. 1017, 126 S. Ct. 652, 163 L. Ed. 2d 528 (2005)	6
Bush v. Gore, 531 U. S. 98, 121 S. Ct. 525, 148 L. Ed. 2d 388 (2000)	12
Campbell v. Wood, 18 F. 3d 662 (CA9 1994)	14, 17
Felker v. Turpin, 518 U. S. 651, 116 S. Ct. 2333, 135 L. Ed. 2d 827 (1996)	5
Fierro v. Gomez, 77 F. 3d 301 (CA9 1996)	14, 15
Fierro v. Terhune, 147 F. 3d 1158 (CA9 1998)	14
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U. S. 238, 92 S. Ct. 2726, 33 L. Ed. 2d 346 (1972)	9
Gomez v. Fierro, 519 U. S. 918, 117 S. Ct. 285, 136 L. Ed. 2d 204 (1996)	14

Gomez v. United States Dist. Court for Northern Dist. of Cal., 503 U. S. 653, 112 S. Ct. 1652, 118 L. Ed. 2d 293 (1992)	2, 5, 9, 11, 15
Gonzalez v. Crosby, 545 U. S. 524, 125 S. Ct. 2641, 162 L. Ed. 2d 480 (2005)	5
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U. S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909, 49 L. Ed. 2d 859 (1976)	17
Hamilton v. Jones, 472 F. 3d 814 (CA10 2007) . . .	26
Helling v. McKinney, 509 U. S. 25, 113 S. Ct. 2475, 125 L. Ed. 2d 22 (1993)	18
Hill v. McDonough, 547 U. S. 573, 126 S. Ct. 2096, 165 L. Ed. 2d 44 (2006)	5
Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg, 512 U. S. 415, 114 S. Ct. 2331, 129 L. Ed. 2d 336 (1994)	17
Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U. S. 730, 122 S. Ct. 2508, 153 L. Ed. 2d 666 (2002)	17
Hunt v. Nuth, 57 F. 3d 1327 (CA4 1995)	14
In re Kemmler, 136 U. S. 436, 10 S. Ct. 930, 34 L. Ed. 519 (1890)	13
Lightbourne v. McCollum, No. SC06-2391 (Fla., Nov. 1, 2007)	20, 22, 23
McGautha v. California, 402 U. S. 183, 91 S. Ct. 1454, 28 L. Ed. 2d 711 (1971)	9
Morales v. Tilton, 465 F. Supp. 2d 972 (ND Cal. 2006)	23
Nelson v. Campbell, 541 U. S. 637, 124 S. Ct. 2117, 158 L. Ed. 2d 924 (2004)	5, 13, 17

North Carolina Dept. of Corrections v. North Carolina Medical Board, Wake County (NC) Superior Court No. 07-CVS-3574, Order of Oct. 1, 2007, appeal pending	24
Rhodes v. Chapman, 452 U. S. 337, 101 S. Ct. 2392, 69 L. Ed. 2d 59 (1981)	12
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U. S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005)	10
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U. S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	17
Taylor v. Crawford, 487 F. 3d 1072 (CA8 2007)	19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26
Taylor v. Crawford, No. 05-4173-CV-C-FJG, Order of June 26, 2006, U. S. Dist. LEXIS 42949	24, 25
United States v. Munsingwear, Inc., 340 U. S. 36, 71 S. Ct. 104, 95 L. Ed. 36 (1950)	15
Vasquez v. Harris, 503 U. S. 1000, 112 S. Ct. 1713, 118 L. Ed. 2d 418 (1992)	11
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U. S. 639, 110 S. Ct. 3047, 111 L. Ed. 2d 511 (1990)	24
Wilkerson v. Utah, 99 U. S. 130, 9 Otto 130, 25 L. Ed. 345 (1879)	13
Wilson v. Seiter, 501 U. S. 294, 111 S. Ct. 2321, 115 L. Ed. 2d 271 (1991)	18
Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U. S. 280, 96 S. Ct. 2978, 49 L. Ed. 2d 944 (1976)	9
Workman v. Bredesen, 486 F. 3d 896 (CA6 2007)	20

United States Statutes

18 U. S. C. § 3771	6
28 U. S. C. § 2244(b)	5
42 U. S. C. § 1983	5

Rule of Court

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)	5
---	---

Miscellaneous

141 Cong. Rec. 15,062 (1995)	5
American Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1992)	16
American Medical Association, Code of Medical Ethics (2007)	25
American Veterinary Medical Assn., AVMA Guidelines on Euthanasia 9 (June 2007)	12, 13
Articles on Death Penalty Deterrence, http://www.cjlf.org/deathpenalty/ DPDeterrence.htm	8
Baker, Justice Not Revenge: A Crime Victim's Perspective on Capital Punishment, 40 UCLA L. Rev. 339 (1992)	11, 12
Cloninger & Marchesini, Execution and Deterrence: A Quasi-controlled Group Experiment, 33 Applied Econ. 569 (2001)	7
Cloninger & Marchesini, Execution Moratoriums, Commutations and Deterrence: The Case of Illinois, 38 Applied Econ. 967 (2006)	7

Hoover, Injection OKd as Alternative Death Penalty, San Francisco Chronicle, Aug. 29, 1992, pp. A11, A19	12
Ingram, Legislators Press for Change to Lethal Injection, Los Angeles Times, Apr. 22, 1992, p. A11	11
The Federalist (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison)	8
J. Fund, Stealing Elections (2004)	12
J. Heller, Catch-22 (1961)	23
Levine, Maryland Executes Oken, Washington Post, June 18, 2004, p. A1	6, 10
Liptak, Does Death Penalty Save Lives? A New Debate, New York Times, Nov. 18, 2007, p. 1	8
Lungren and Krotoski, Public Policy Lessons from the Robert Alton Harris Case, 40 UCLA L. Rev. 295 (1992)	11
American Society of Anesthesiologists, Message from the President: Observations Regarding Lethal Injection, available at http://www.asahq.org/news/ asanews063006.htm (June 30, 2006)	25
Shepherd, Murders of Passion, Execution Delays, and the Deterrence of Capital Punishment, 33 J. Legal Studies 283 (2004)	7
Taylor, "Sex Slave" Killer Dies of Cancer in Nevada Hospital, San Francisco Chronicle, July 20, 2002, p. A15	7
